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NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 3 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 168 fires reported.  Four new large fires were 
reported, one each in Northern California, Southern California, Southern and Alaska Areas.  Five 
large fires were contained, two in the Eastern Great Basin Area and one each in the Western 
Great Basin, Northwest and Southern Areas.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in 
Arizona, California, Colorado, Idaho, Kansas, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Mexico, Oregon, 
South Dakota, Utah and Washington. 
 
 

NORTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
DIRTY FACE, Washington State Department of Natural Resources - Southeast.  A Washington 
Interagency Incident Management Team (Furlong/Gormley) is assigned.  This fire is 25 miles 
northwest of Leavenworth, WA in timber.  Steep, inaccessible terrain continues to hinder 
containment efforts.  An evacuation notice is in effect for nearby residences.  Structure protection 
is in place.  Private residences, historic sites, a state park and endangered species habitat remain 
threatened.  The fire reported short upslope runs, occasional torching and downslope backing fire.  
 
BLOSSOM COMPLEX, Siskiyou National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Paul) is 
assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Blossom and Solitude fires, is 25 miles northeast of 
Gold Beach, OR in timber.  A road closure order remains in effect.  Inaccessible terrain continues 
to hamper containment efforts.  The fire reported increased fire activity with isolated torching, 
downhill backing fire and rolling debris.  
 
MULE PEAK, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (West) is 
assigned.  This fire is 20 miles southeast of La Grande, OR in timber and grass.  Mule Peak 
Lookout, outbuildings and endangered species habitat remain threatened.  Steep terrain and 
heavy subalpine fuels continue to impede containment efforts.  Torching with short range spotting 
was reported.   
 
SHADY, North Cascades National Park.  This fire is three miles northwest of Stehekin, WA in 
timber, brush and grass.  Private structures are threatened.  Steep, inaccessible terrain continues 
to impede containment efforts.  Creeping and smoldering were reported.  
 
SIMPSON, Oregon Department of Forestry.  An Oregon Department of Forestry Incident 
Management Team (Savage) is assigned.  This fire is six miles north of Klamath Falls, OR in 
grass, brush and timber.  Steep, rocky terrain, poor access and burning interior fuels are 
hampering containment efforts.  Interior pockets of fuel continue to burn.  Creeping and 
smoldering were observed. 
 
BURNT RIVER COMPLEX, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Lunde) is assigned.  A unified command has been established between the U.S. Forest 
Service and Oregon Department of Forestry.  This complex, comprised of several fires, is 13 miles 
south of Sumpter, OR in timber and grass.  Bald Eagle nesting sites, fish habitat and range 
improvements remain threatened.  The incident reported smoldering.   



IRISH SPRINGS COMPLEX, Vale District, Bureau of Land Management.  A transfer of command 
from a Washington Interagency Incident Management Team (Jennings/Perry) back to the local 
unit will occur tomorrow.  This complex, comprised of the Beulah and Irish Springs fires, is 45 
miles northwest of Vale, OR in timber, grass and brush.  Minimal fire activity was reported.  
 
MCKINLEY, Warm Springs Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is six miles north of Warm 
Springs OR, in grass, juniper and sage.  No new information was received. 
 
CAMAS CREEK, Oregon Department of Forestry.  This fire is 16 miles east of Myrtle Point, OR in 
timber and logging slash.  Private structures along Sandy Creek county road are threatened.  
Steep terrain is hampering containment efforts.  Wind and slope driven runs with spotting were 
observed.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

DIRTY FACE WA SES 965 30 UNK 609 15 45 8 1 1.9M ST 

BLOSSOM COMPLEX OR SIF 1,338 25 8/22 654 21 3 10 0 5.2M FS   

MULE PEAK OR WWF 1,090 10 UNK 709 24 15 3 0 1.8M FS 

SHADY WA NCP 109 85 8/8 115 5 0 3 0 250K NPS 

SIMPSON OR ORS 2,283 80 8/4 716 26 39 6 0 3.1M ST 

BURNT RIVER 
COMPLEX 

OR WWF 514 80 8/4 470 12 11 0 0 2.1M FS 

IRISH SPRINGS 
COMPLEX 

OR VAD 109 95 UNK 238 4 16 0 0 400K BLM 

MCKINLEY OR WSA 3,811 50 8/5 77 2 13 1 0 85K BIA 

CAMAS CREEK OR ORS 240 5 UNK 180 0 6 10 0 230K ST 

HELL N� GONE OR 95S 190 100 --- 141 6 13 0 0 NR ST 

95S - Central District, Oregon Department of Forestry  

 
 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

SNAKE ONE, Payette National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Whalen) is 
assigned.  This fire is 21 miles northwest of Weiser, ID in grass.  Private residences, grazing 
allotments and sage grouse habitat remain threatened.  Steep, rugged terrain continues to impede 
containment efforts.  The incident reported minimal fire activity with intermittent hot spots. 
 
SHEEP CREEK, Ashley National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Clark) is assigned.  
This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident is 20 miles southwest of Manila, UT in 
timber litter and lodgepole pine.  The fire is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  
Structure protection for the Ute Mountain Lookout is in place.  Isolated smokes were reported.    
 
DAMMERON COMPLEX, Cedar City Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This complex, 
comprised of the Dammeron, Mill Creek, Yant and Stahlie fires, is five miles north of St. George, 
UT in mixed conifer, pinyon, juniper and grass.  The east side of the fire within the Pine Valley 
Wilderness Area continues to be monitored. 
 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SNAKE ONE ID PAF 25,280 85 8/5 709 19 16 3 0 3.0M FS 

SHEEP CREEK - WFU UT ASF 3,322 N/A N/A 38 0 1 0 0 NR FS 

DAMMERON 
COMPLEX 

UT CCD 18,537 90 9/1 19 0 0 1 5 NR BLM 

EAST STAR LAKE ID TFD 7,284 100 --- 106 0 16 1 1 NR BLM 

CAMP SPRINGS UT PIA 1,318 100 --- 6 0 1 0 0 NR BIA 

TFD - Twin Falls District, Bureau of Land Management PIA � Southern Paiute Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs 

 
 

ALASKA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

NULATO #3, Alaska Fire Service, Galena Zone.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Jandt) is 
assigned.  This fire is four miles northwest of Nulato, AK in brush.  This incident also includes the 
South Fork fire.  The village of Nulato and native allotments remain threatened.  Torching with 
short runs was observed.  Successful burn out operations were completed.  Active backing fire 
with single tree torching and short runs was observed.   
 
MISSION CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone.  This fire started on Alaska Native 
Claims Settlement Act land nine miles west of Eagle, AK in black spruce and tundra.  The incident 
reported torching, creeping and smoldering.  
 
BOUNDARY CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  A 
Type 2 Incident Management Team (Walker) is assigned.  This fire started on Alaska Native 
Claims Settlement Act land six miles southeast of Eagle, AK in black spruce and hardwood litter.  
A portion of the fire is in Canada.  Structures along the Taylor Highway near O�Brien and Dome 
Creeks are potentially threatened.  Smoldering and creeping with isolated torching were reported.  
 
PARADISE CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Galena Zone.  This fire is 15 miles south of Anvik, AK in 
black spruce and tundra.  Native allotments are threatened.  Cloud cover moderated fire activity.   
 
WEST DEER HUNTER, Alaska Fire Service, Galena Zone.  This fire is 20 miles south of Anvik, 
AK in grass, tundra, and black spruce.  A deep organic soil layer is impeding containment efforts.  
Lower temperatures and higher humidity allowed resources to make good progress toward 
containment.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

NULATO #3 AK GAD 10,290 10 UNK 239 9 0 4 0 568K BLM 

MISSION CREEK AK UYD 28,000 10 UNK 114 6 0 1 0 720K NCA 

BOUNDARY CREEK  AK UYD 56,000 40 UNK 279 7 5 3 0 3.7M NCA 

PARADISE CREEK AK GAD 450 40 8/7 40 2 0 2 0 NR BLM 

WEST DEER HUNTER AK GAD 800 55 8/7 34 2 0 0 0 NR BLM 

 
 
 



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
PINYON COMPLEX, Inyo National Forest.  This complex, comprised of the Oak Creek, Pinyon 
and Hogback fires is six miles northwest of Independence, CA in timber and brush.   The north 
and south forks of Sawmill Creek are in patrol status.  Interior burning and creeping were 
observed.  
 
HALLORAN, Mojave National Park.  This fire started 19 miles northeast of Baker, CA in desert 
scrub and Joshua tree woodland.  Tortoise habitat is threatened.  Inaccessible terrain is 
hampering containment efforts.  Moderate fire behavior was reported.  
 
COMB COMPLEX, Sequoia & Kings Canyon National Park.  A Fire Use Management Team (Hall) 
is assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) complex, comprised of the Comb 
and East Creek fires is 18 miles northeast of Grant Grove, CA in mixed conifer and chaparral.  
The fire is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  A portion of the fire remains active. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

PINYON COMPLEX CA INF 737 80 8/6 28 1 0 1 1 610K FS 

HALLORAN CA MNP 900 60 8/4 64 2 2 1 0 NR NPS 

COMB COMPLEX - 
WFU 

CA KNP 2,111 N/A N/A 19 0 0 1 0 233K NPS 

 
 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
COMMISSARY, Grand Mesa/Uncompahgre/Gunnison National Forest.  This fire is 22 miles west 
of Gunnison, CO in hardwood litter.  Steep terrain with numerous snags continues to hinder 
containment efforts.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

COMMISSARY CO GMF 197 NR UNK 19 0 0 1 0 NR FS 

BENNY�S CREEK- WFU CO RGF 135 N/A N/A 4 0 0 0 0 24K FS 

 
 

WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
TWIN PEAKS 2, Carson City Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 100 miles 
east of Reno, NV in grass, pinyon and juniper .  No new information was received.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

TWIN PEAKS 2 NV CCD 350 50 UNK 137 6 2 2 0 600K BLM 

HIKO NV ELD 720 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

ELD � Ely Field Office, Bureau of Land Management 

 
 



NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
FROG POND, Beaverhead/Deerlodge National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Larsen) is assigned.  This fire is 25 miles southwest of Phillipsburg, MT in timber.  Structure 
protection is in place for private residences.  Endangered species habitat remains threatened.  
Scattered smokes, minimal open flames and individual tree torching were observed.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

FROG POND MT BDF 300 75 8/6 379 12 3 3 0 1.5M FS 

 
 

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

LALAMILO, Hawaii County.  This fire started on private land in grass, one mile west of Waikoloa 
Village, HI.  An evacuation order for Waikoloa Village is in effect.  Structure protection is in place.  
Unexploded ordnance in the area is impeding containment efforts.  Rapid rates of spread were 
reported.  A new 200 acre fire is being suppressed using resources from this incident.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

LALAMILO HI CNTY 25,005 70 8/4 35 1 5 0 0 NR PRI 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
WEST UNIT 1, Texas Point National Wildlife Refuge.  This fire started two miles southwest of Port 
Arthur, TX.  Aerial burn out operations are planned.  No further information was received.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

WEST UNIT 1 TX TPR 300 40 8/4 14 0 0 6 0 NR FWS 

WHITE�S LEVEE TX MCR 4,000 100 --- 15 0 5 1 0 NR FWS 

MCR - McFaddin National Wildlife Refuge 
 
 

OUTLOOK: 

Weather Discussion:  Warming and drying is on tap for most of the West as strong high pressure 
builds over the area.  In Alaska, a low pressure trough will move across the northern parts of the 
state maintaining cool temperatures and isolated showers and afternoon thunderstorms over the 
interior. 

 

 

 



Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Western Great Basin 
Mostly sunny northwest 
Nevada, partly cloudy in 
the central and southern 
parts with isolated mostly 
dry thunderstorms.  

 
North valleys:  86 to 103. 
South valleys:  90 to 106. 
Mountains:  75 to 88. 

 
North valleys: 10 to 20%. 
South valleys: 18 to 32%. 
Mountains:  22 to 35%. 

 
Light and variable. Mostly 
upslope/upcanyon 5 to 10 
mph. 

Northern California 
A few afternoon cumulus 
over the higher peaks, 
otherwise mostly clear 
except for coastal fog. 

 
60s and 70s coast. 
75 to 85 highest terrain, 
90s to 107 in warmest 
inland valleys and 
canyons. 

 
Near the ocean:  40%. 
Otherwise:  7 to 15% driest 
valleys, 15 to 30% slopes 
and ridges. 

 
Southwest to northwest 5 
to 10 mph with gusts to 20 
mph coast and east side. 
Otherwise southeast to 
southwest 5 to 10 mph with 
gusts to 17 mph. 

Southern California 
Areas of morning low 
clouds and fog along the 
coast. Mostly sunny in the 
valleys and Sierras. Partly 
cloudy in the afternoon 
over the southern 
mountains and deserts with 
scattered thunderstorms. 

 
85 to 95 mountains. 
90 to 101 valleys. 
92 to 100 upper deserts. 
100 to 108 lower deserts.  

 
8 to 18% central California 
and 20 to 35% southern 
California. 

 
Southeast 10 to 15 mph.   

Alaska 
Partly to mostly cloudy with 
isolated to scattered 
showers and isolated 
afternoon thunderstorms 
most numerous south of 
the Alaska Range. 

 
Mid 60s to mid 70s. 

 
5 to 40%. 

 
South to southwest 5 to 15 
mph. 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN 
Mostly sunny in Idaho and 
Bridger-Teton with isolated 
showers.  
Northern Utah: Mostly 
sunny and clear. 
Southern and eastern 
Utah: Partly cloudy with 
scattered mountain 
showers and 
thunderstorms. 
 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:   
72 to 80 mountains,  
85 to 99 valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
75 to 83 mountains,  
83 to 95 valleys.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:    
75 to 90 mountains, 
90 to 106 valleys 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
25 to 30% mountains,  
13 to 20% valleys 
Northern Utah: 
23 to 40% mountains, 
13 to 23% valleys. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:  
25 to 35% mountains,  
11 to 25% valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
Upslope/Upvalley 5 to 10 
mph.   
Northern Utah: 
Upslope/upvalley 5 to 10 
mph.  
Southern Utah, AZ Strip: 
Upslope/upvalley 5 to 10 
mph. 

Northern Rockies 
A ridge of high pressure 
will move over central 
portions of the area with 
warming and drying.  

 
West of divide:  85 to 95. 
East of divide:  80 to 88.  
North Dakota:  78 to 84. 

 
West of divide:  14 to 22%. 
East of divide:  22 to 29%.  
North Dakota:  30 to 40%. 

 
West of divide:  south 5 to 
15 mph. 
East of divide:  south 10 to 
15 mph. 
North Dakota:  north 10 to 
20 mph. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

NO COMMUNICATION LINK WITH CREW MEMBERS, SUPERVISORS & ADJOINING FORCES 

Watchout Situation #7 is a danger that must be mitigated by maintaining good communications 
while working on fires. Firefighters must constantly ask themselves the following questions as 
situations change on the fireline: 

 Can communications be established? 

• Talk about how communications are set up on fires.  
• Review situations where communications were a problem and what was done to fix the 

problem.  

 Is the communication triangle complete? 

• Review the communication triangle and where it comes up in the "10 Standard Fire 
Orders" and the "18 Watchout Situations."  

• Discuss ways that firefighters can maintain the communication triangle on the fireline.  

 Reduce the risks 

• If the situation is complex, wait until communications are in place.  
• Talk about the fires where crews had to leave the line, didn't go out on the line, or 

something negative happened because communications were inadequate. Discuss what 
was done to establish communications.  



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

12,820

1

27,798

  

  

4 
 

16,538 

  

  

6

57,156

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

8

11

6

  

  

  

  

2 
 

110 

3

5

17

129

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

  

  

1

3

  

  

12 
 

25,000 

2

1

16

25,005

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

200

19 
 

46 

2

116

23

362

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

9 
 

0 

18

7

30

9

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

6

405

  

  

  

  

5 
 

400 

16

16

27

821

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

3

355

1

80

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

5

435

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

0

3

8

  

  

  

  

4 
 

3 

9

1

18

12

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

2

0

1

0

  

  

6 
 

421 

3

0

13

421

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

10

  

  

2 
 

1 

4

3

7

14

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

385

  

  

2 
 

12 

1

2

6

399

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

8

11

26

13,594

8

28,276

2

200

65 
 

42,531 

59

151

168

84,763

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

4

88

885,148

56

453,424

17

3,202

352 
 

348,871 

21

336

538

1,690,985

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

129

22,193

121

28,609

14

4,970

16

121

504 
 

51,245 

424

3,034

1,208

110,172

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

62

51

7

2

8

9

7

40

1,011 
 

15,698 

198

92

1,293

15,892

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

30

816

82

5,082

13

150

25

72,520

1,540 
 

24,304 

364

2,369

2,054

105,241

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

382

10,958

28

2,145

25

3,254

6

10

347 
 

8,081 

210

2,151

998

26,599

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

23

1,138

408

563,420

4

22

22

481

384 
 

75,671 

264

43,751

1,105

684,483

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

3

362

976,500

14

12,762

16

50

52 
 

99,464 

70

393

517

1,089,172

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,421

22,576

266

146,185

13

9,249

44

332

1,190 
 

129,285 

1,222

411,730

4,156

719,357

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

246

2,997

316

5,217

21

222

18

11

394 
 

18,303 

305

16,279

1,300

43,029

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

578

7,108

  

  

35

1,731

47

949

8,455 
 

64,163 

476

7,817

9,591

81,768

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

197

26,573

  

  

161

26,222

33

1,829

15,602 
 

197,531 

434

11,115

16,427

263,270

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3,075

94,417

1,678

2,612,308

364

512,015

251

79,545

29,831 
 

1,032,616 

3,988

499,067

39,187

4,829,968
 
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 54,067 

Ten Year Average Acres 2,796,043 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

54

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

54

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0

2

  
 

  

2

23

2

25

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

455

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

455

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

54

2

456

0

2

0 
 

0 

3

23

6

535
 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

93

12,362

77

3,667

2

249

  
 

  

209

17,973

399

39,902

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

21

1,101

138

24,845

24

2,690

  
 

  

167

18,437

362

47,261

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

5

282

4

8

13

2,726

  
 

  

79

6,819

102

10,835

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

155

28

3,244

96

19,497

3

22

31 
 

2,131 

241

22,304

404

47,353

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

16

7,049

4

711

1

11

10 
 

128 

42

10,046

74

17,946

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

106

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,903

17

5,720

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

2,342

45

41,105

2

3,210

10

15,014

  
 

  

234

65,094

298

126,765

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

40

10,074

99

20,099

14

10,312

21 
 

2,526 

100

28,629

303

75,349

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

39

17,569

  

  

455

67,587

36

4,423

1,077 
 

68,845 

136

25,540

1,743

183,964

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

149

79,565

52

35,609

403 
 

270,629 

1,095

893,010

1,733

1,285,993

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

146

37,795

253

75,323

1,034

221,900

155

71,056

1,546 
 

344,885 

2,305

1,090,755

5,439

1,841,714
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

32,178

11

107,516

  
 

  

  

  

13

139,694

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

6

2,201

  
 

  

4

100

10

2,301

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5

10

  
 

  

19

28

24

38

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

165

  
 

  

25

5,140

28

5,305

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

1

  

  

1

140

  
 

  

  

  

7

141

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

9,278

1 
 

5 

13

105,080

16

114,363

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

23

2,487

  

  

4

1

1 
 

1,762 

5

1,493

33

5,743

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

8

202

  
 

  

  

  

8

202

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

0

29

2,488

2

32,178

40

119,513

2 
 

1,767 

67

111,841

140

267,787
 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY   

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 12 0 650 30,067

  Yukon Territory 0 0 78 174,845
  Alberta 3 61 1,152 60,499

  Northwest Territory 0 1,523 253 156,999

  Saskatchewan 2 0 311 209,937
  Manitoba 0 0 213 44,770

  Ontario 46 21 1,028 26,050

  Quebec 8 0 929 787,325
  Newfoundland 1 3,800 124 17,074

  New Brunswick 1 0 242 257

  Nova Scotia 0 0 231 499
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 10 42

  National Parks 0 0 61 34,215

Total 73 5,405 5,282 1,542,579
 
 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 26 3   5 2 8     147 85

Northwest 51 45 66 184 19 43 2   687 378
Northern California 8 1 6 5 2           

Southern California 8   14   9 1 2   23   

Northern Rockies 15 5 7   3 3     45 40
Eastern Great Basin 17 15 54 9 11 7     237 61

Western Great Basin 7 5 6   4       2   

Southwest     4               
Rocky Mountain 1     5 6       20 5

Eastern Area                 3   

Southern Area     5     1     3 1
Total 87 74 162 208 56 63 4 0 1167 570
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
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